Increase and subscribes for 50% of the pre-emptive rights in respect of the
Capital Increase waived by Huaneng Fuel, and agrees to introduce Yankuang
Group as a new shareholder of Hainan Intelligent Logistics to contribute
capital under the Transaction; and

4. Yankuang Group, as a new shareholder of Hainan Intelligent Logistics,
subscribes for the pre-emptive rights in respect of the Capital Increase
waived by the Company and 50% of the pre-emptive rights in respect of the
Capital Increase waived by Huaneng Fuel.

Immediately after the Transaction, the registered capital of Hainan Intelligent
Logistics will increase from RMB100 million to RMB500 million. In addition, the
equity interest in Hainan Intelligent Logistics held by the Company will decrease from
51% to 10.2% and therefore Hainan Intelligent Logistics will cease to be a subsidiary
of the Company.

Set out below is a table demonstrating the shareholding structure of Hainan
Intelligent Logistics as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after the
Transaction, respectively.

As at the Latest Practicable Date Immediately after the Transaction

Shareholder
Capital

Contribution Shareholding
Capital

Contribution Shareholding
RMB’000 RMB’000

The Company 51,000 51% 51,000 10.2%
Taizhong Property 39,000 39% 215,000 43%
Huaneng Fuel 10,000 10% 10,000 2%
Yankuang Group – – 224,000 44.8%

Total 100,000 100% 500,000 100%

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 27 –

Conditions precedent

Pursuant to the Capital Increase Agreement, the completion is subject to the
fulfilment of a series of conditions precedent, details of which have been set out in the
section headed “II. THE CAPITAL INCREASE” in the Letter from the Board to this
Circular.

Consideration and payment terms

Yankuang Group and Taizhong Property shall contribute RMB315.4816 million
and RMB247.8784 million, respectively, to Hainan Intelligent Logistics in cash.

The actual paid-in capital increase shall be completed within 30 Working Days